and thereafter as Non-Executive Independent Director subject to approval of 

shareholder’s in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.  

• The Board of Directors subject to approval of shareholders approved to increase the 

Authorised Capital of the Company from Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Fifty 

Lakhs Only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares having face 

value of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores Only) divided 

into 6,55,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 

10/- each and 1,95,00,000 (One Crore Ninety-Five Lakhs) Preference Shares having 

face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

• Issuance upto 4,50,00,000 Equity Shares for consideration other than cash (i.e. swap of 

shares) to non-promoters 

• Issuance upto 1,92,09,000 0.5% Non-Convertible Compulsorily Redeemable